

**INDICTMENT**

**IN THE CROWN COURT AT CARDIFF**

**THE QUEEN - v - MAURICE JOHN KIRK**

**MAURICE JOHN KIRK is charged as follows:**

**Count 1**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

POSSESSING A PROHIBITED WEAPON, contrary to section 5(1)(a) of the Firearms Act 1968.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

MAURICE JOHN KIRK between the 1st day of January 2008 and the 23rd day of June 2009 without the authority of the Secretary of State, had in his possession a firearm namely a Lewis Machine Gun, which was so designed or adapted that two or more missiles could be successively discharged without repeated pressure on the trigger.

**Count 2**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

SELLING OR TRANSFERRING A PROHIBITED WEAPON, contrary to section 5(1)(a) of the Firearms Act 1968.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

MAURICE JOHN KIRK between the 1st day of January 2008 and the 23rd day of June 2009 without the authority of the Secretary of State, sold or transferred a firearm, namely a Lewis Machine Gun, which was so designed or adapted that two or more missiles could be successively discharged without repeated pressure on the trigger.

**Count 3**

**STATEMENT OF OFFENCE**

POSSESSING CRIMINAL PROPERTY, contrary to section 329(1)(c) of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002.

**PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE**

MAURICE JOHN KIRK between the 1st day of January 2008 and the 23rd day of June 2009 possessed criminal property namely, £2000 (two thousand pounds) knowing or suspecting it to constitute a person's benefit from criminal conduct.

**Officer of the Court**